- Subd. 3. Authorized investments. The State Board of Investment is hereby authorized to invest any funds under its control or direction in any certificates of indebtedness issued hereunder, and such certificates may be issued and sold to the Board without advertising for bids.
- Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 360.385, Subd. 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Authorized investments. The State Board of Investment is hereby authorized to invest any funds under its control or direction in any certificates of indebtedness issued hereunder and such certificates may be issued and sold to the Board without advertising for bids.
- Sec. 9. 360.386 [Subd. 7.] Reappropriation of unexpended appropriations. The unexpended balances of appropriations made to the Commissioner of Aeronautics by Laws 1955, Chapter 719, and Laws 1957, Chapter 931, are hereby reappropriated to the Commissioner of Aeronautics for the Biennium ending June 30, 1961, for the purposes of those laws. Any and all provisions of those laws which must be in effect to provide for the appropriation made by this action are extended or reenacted as may be necessary for such purpose. The total amount of the appropriations made hereby shall not exceed the amount originally appropriated by those laws.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 630-S. F. No. 93

An act relating to compensation of deputy sheriffs, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 387.23, Section 525.754, Subdivision I, and Section 640.52.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 387.23, is amended to read:
- 387.23 Deputies and certain others; compensation in special cases. Deputy sheriffs on special and limited assignments, sheriffs aids in criminal matters, bailiffs, guards, attendants for mentally ill, mentally deficient, epileptic, senile, and inebriate persons, shall be paid not to exceed \$10 per day for each day of service rendered or fraction thereof.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 525.754, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

525.754 Subdivision 1. Witnesses, examiners; conveyance of patient; counsel. In each proceeding the court shall allow and order paid to each witness subpoenaed the fees and mileage prescribed by law, to each examiner such reasonable sum as the court may determine not less than \$10 and not exceeding \$25 per day for his services and 15 cents for each mile traveled, to the person to whom the warrant is issued the sum of \$5 per day and disbursements for the travel, board, and lodging of the patient, of himself, and of authorized assistants, and to persons conveying the patient to the place of detention the sum of not to exceed \$10 per day and disbursements for the travel, board, and lodging of the patient, of himself and of authorized assistants, and to the patient's counsel, when appointed by the court, such reasonable sum for each day or portion thereof actually employed in court or actually consumed in preparing for the hearing as may be allowed by the court not exceeding \$25 per day. Upon such order the county auditor shall issue a warrant on the county treasurer for the payment thereof.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 640.52, is amended to read:

Sheriff, expenses conveying convicts. The necessary expenses of sheriffs and other officers incurred in conveying convicts to the state prison or the state reformatory. including per diem and expenses of guards, shall be approved by the state auditor and paid out of the state treasury. The auditor may allow for such expenses the necessary expenses incurred by the sheriff or deputy in going to and returning from the state prison or the state reformatory and \$10 per day for each guard, and such sum as is necessary for railroad fare and actual traveling expenses. Not more than one guard shall be allowed for one prisoner, but one additional guard shall be allowed for every two additional prisoners. In any county wherein the sheriff is paid upon fee basis, he shall also receive \$10 for each day necessarily spent in conveying prisoners to the state prison or the state reformatory. All bills shall be rendered in writing, fully itemized, verified, and accompanied by the receipt of the warden of the state prison or the superintendent of the state reformatory for the delivery of such convict or convicts, in a form prescribed by the state auditor.

Approved April 24, 1959.